

JENNIFER HEINTZ (MO 57128)

[Jennifer.Heintz@psc.mo.gov](mailto:Jennifer.Heintz@psc.mo.gov)

Attorney for Missouri Public Service Commission

CHRISTOPHER C. TAUB (ME 8416)

[Christopher.C.Taub@maine.gov](mailto:Christopher.C.Taub@maine.gov)

Assistant Attorney General of Maine

MEGAN LEWIS (ML3429)

[Megan.Lewis@dol.lps.state.nj.us](mailto:Megan.Lewis@dol.lps.state.nj.us)

Assistant Attorney General of New Jersey

TATIANA D. EIRMANN (CT 03398)

[tatiana.eirmann@po.state.ct.us](mailto:tatiana.eirmann@po.state.ct.us)

Assistant Attorney General of Connecticut

MICHAEL DONOFRIO (VT 4400)

[mdonofrio@atg.state.vt.us](mailto:mdonofrio@atg.state.vt.us)

Assistant Attorney General of Vermont

[Additional counsel for states appear on signature page.]

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION**

IN RE NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY ) MDL Docket No. M:06-cv-1791-VRW  
TELECOMMUNICATIONS RECORDS )  
LITIGATION )

\_\_\_\_\_ )  
) **STATE OFFICIALS' OPPOSITION**  
) **TO UNITED STATES' MOTION**  
) **FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

This Document Relates To: )  
*Clayton, et al. v. AT&T Communications of the* )  
*Southwest, et al.* (W.D. Mo. 07-1187) ) Hearing: May 7, 2009; 10:30 a.m.  
*United States v. Clayton, et al.* (E.D. Mo. 07-1242) ) Courtroom: 6, 17th Floor  
*United States v. Reishus, et al.* (D. Me. 07-1323) ) Judge: Hon. Vaughn R. Walker  
*United States v. Farber, et al.* (D. N.J. 07-1324) )  
*United States v. Palermino, et al.* )  
(D. Conn. 07-1326) )  
*United States v. Volz, et al.* (D. Vt. 07-1396) )

STATE OFFICIALS' OPPOSITION  
TO UNITED STATES'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

MDL Docket No. 06-1791-VRW  
Relates to: Case No. 07-cv-1187-VRW  
Case No. 07-cv-1242-VRW  
Case No. 07-cv-1323-VRW  
Case No. 07-cv-1324-VRW  
Case No. 07-cv-1326-VRW  
Case No. 07-cv-1396-VRW

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Introduction..... 1

Factual Background .....2

Argument .....4

I. Section 803 Violates the Principles of State Sovereignty Inherent  
in the Constitution.....4

II. The Plain Language of Section 803 Does Not Preempt  
All Aspects of the States’ Proceedings ..... 14

Conclusion .....17

STATE OFFICIALS’ OPPOSITION  
TO UNITED STATES’  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

MDL Docket No. 06-1791-VRW  
Relates to: Case No. 07-cv-1187-VRW  
Case No. 07-cv-1242-VRW  
Case No. 07-cv-1323-VRW  
Case No. 07-cv-1324-VRW  
Case No. 07-cv-1326-VRW  
Case No. 07-cv-1396-VRW

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alden v. Maine*, 527 U.S. 706 (1999) ..... 5, 6

*Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation v. Bush*, 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 13

*Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm'n*, 461 U.S. 375 (1983)..... 7

*Bartlett v. Strickland*, 2009 U.S. LEXIS 1842 (U.S. Mar. 9, 2009) ..... 15

*City of Houston, Texas v. Hill*, 482 U.S. 451 (1987) ..... 11

*Clark v. Suarez Martinez*, 543 U.S. 371 (2005) ..... 15

*Clearing House Ass'n, L.L.C. v. Cuomo*, 510 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 9

*Constellation Power Source, Inc. v. Select Energy, Inc.*, 467 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D. Conn. 2006) ..... 11

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*, 501 U.S. 452 (1991) ..... 8

*In re NSA Telecomms. Records Litig.*, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53456 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2007) ..... *passim*

*New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans*, 491 U.S. 350 (1980)..... 7

*New York v. United States*, 505 U.S. 144 (1992) ..... 6, 8, 17, 18

*Printz v. United States*, 521 U.S. 898 (1997) ..... *passim*

*Rosenblatt v. Baer*, 383 U.S. 75 (1966) ..... 8

*Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida*, 517 U.S. 44 (1996) ..... 5

*U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton*, 514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... 5

STATE OFFICIALS’ OPPOSITION  
 TO UNITED STATES’  
 MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

MDL Docket No. 06-1791-VRW  
 Relates to: Case No. 07-cv-1187-VRW  
 Case No. 07-cv-1242-VRW  
 Case No. 07-cv-1323-VRW  
 Case No. 07-cv-1324-VRW  
 Case No. 07-cv-1326-VRW  
 Case No. 07-cv-1396-VRW

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. X..... 5

47 U.S.C. §§ 151 *et seq.*..... 7

50 U.S.C. § 1885a ("Section 802") ..... 10, 12

50 U.S.C. § 1885b ("Section 803")..... *passim*

50 U.S.C. § 1806(f)..... 13

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978 Amendments Act of 2008 ("FAA"), Pub. L. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2436 (July 10, 2008)..... *passim*

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-1..... 7

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-6b..... 7

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-11..... 7

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-247f(a)..... 7

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 16-247u..... 16

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 42-110 *et seq.* ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

110 S. Rpt. 209..... 12, 13

*Black's Law Dictionary* (6th ed. 1990)..... 15

*Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary* (2d ed. 2001) ..... 11

*The Federalist* No. 15 ..... 5

STATE OFFICIALS' OPPOSITION  
 TO UNITED STATES'  
 MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

MDL Docket No. 06-1791-VRW  
 Relates to: Case No. 07-cv-1187-VRW  
 Case No. 07-cv-1242-VRW  
 Case No. 07-cv-1323-VRW  
 Case No. 07-cv-1324-VRW  
 Case No. 07-cv-1326-VRW  
 Case No. 07-cv-1396-VRW

*The Federalist* No. 39 ..... 5, 6

*Webster's New World Dictionary* (2d ed. 1972) ..... 11
